

City of Conway, Arkansas Proclamation by: Mayor Bart Castleberry Conway Evening Lions Club Conway Regional Health System - Faulkner County Library "Diabetes Awareness Day" November 14th, 2019

WHEREAS, the Conway Evening Lions Club, partnering with Conway Regional Health System and the Faulkner County Library is working to increase Diabetes Awareness, by sponsoring Strides: Lions Diabetes Screening, on November 14th, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Conway Evening Lions Club, through Strides, is participating in an international activity with Lions clubs throughout the world, and

WHEREAS, the International Diabetes Federation has identified diabetes as one of the major health and development challenges of the 21st Century; and

WHEREAS, over 360 million people in the world have diabetes, but half of them are unaware that they have the disease; and

WHEREAS, the Conway Evening Lions Club, established in 1962, is composed of women and men who dedicate their time to the betterment of our community; and

WHERES, the Conway Evening Lions Club is a member of Lions Club International, the world's largest service club with 1.35 million members in 46,000 clubs in over 200 countries and geographical areas.

Now Therefore, I Bart Castleberry, Mayor of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby proclaim November 14TH, 2019 as:

"STRIDES: LIONS FOR DIABETES AWARENESS DIABETES AWARENESS DAY"

In Conway, Arkansas, and encourage all citizens to join myself and Lions International, Conway Regional, and the Faulkner County Library in the quest for diabetes awareness.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the SEAL of the City of Conway, Arkansas to be affixed.

Dated this 14th day of November, 2019

Bort Cattleberry

Mayor Bart Castleberry